Agreement No.

for Personal Bank Accounts and Payment Cards and Provision of Electronic and Telephone Banking Services ("Agreement")

made on ...

through the agency of Post Office No. (enter the Post Office's circuit reference number) of Poczta Polska S.A of Warsaw, with its registered office at ul. Rodziny Hiszpańskich 8, 00-940 Warsaw, Poland, entered in the business register of the National Court Register maintained by the District Court for the Capital City of Warsaw, 13th Commercial Division of the National Court Register, under No. KRS 0000334972, with a share capital of PLN 964,140,000 (paid up in full), Tax Identification Number (NIP) 525-000-73-13,

by and between

	ACCOUNT	HOLDER 1		DLDER 2/LEGAL SENTATIVE
Personal details				
Surname				
Forename and middle name(s)				
Mother's maiden name				
Mother's forename				
Father's forename				
Type and number of Identity Document (DO – Polish national identity card (dowód osobisty), mDowód (Polish electronic national identity card), PP – Polish passport, PZ – foreign passport, OTHER – please specify)				
Issuing country				
Date of issue	DD/MI	M/YYYY	DD/M	M/YYYY
Expiry date	DD/MM/YYYY or: 🗹	Valid for indefinite term	DD/MM/YYYY or: ☑	Valid for indefinite term
Polish National Identification Number (PESEL) (or date of birth if the person does not have PESEL)				
Place of birth (country/town or city)				
Nationality				
Residence The Account Holder hereby represents that his c complete.	r her details included in this	Agreement, including his or l	ner address of residence, a	re true, accurate and
Street name, building/suite number				
Zip code, town or city/country				
Contact details				
Landline phone number				
Mobile phone number				
Email address				
Correspondence address (i.e. address to white	ch correspondence regarding pro	oducts and services under this Agr	eement will be sent)	
Street name, building/suite number				
Zip code, town or city/country				
hereinafter referred to as the "Account Hore relation to the products and services cover				
Konto w Porządku Start/ Konto w Porzą Account") does not bear interest.	dku Current Account nu	mber		"Account" or "Current Currency of the Account: PLN
l/we hereby apply for a Poczta Polska Logo-bearing Card	⊠YE5	S ⊠ NO	⊠YE	S 🗵 NO
ATM Subscription for Poczta Polska Logo-bearing Card	⊠YE\$	S⊠ NO	⊠YE	S 🗵 NO
I/we hereby apply for a Caritas Card:	⊠YE\$	S 🗵 NO	⊠YE	S ⊠ NO

ATM Subscription for Caritas Payment Card	nt XYES X NO XYES X NO			
I/we hereby apply for a Virtual Card:	⊠YES ⊠ NO	⊠YES ⊠ NO		
I/we hereby apply for a Biometric Card ¹):	⊠YES ⊠ NO	⊠YES ⊠ NO		
^b Biometric cards are issued on a limited basis. For details, see the "Pricing and other Terms and Conditions of the Limited Biometric Car Offering for Retail Customers – Edition" as available in hardy copy at Bank Branches and Poczta Polska outlets as well as online a www.pocztowy.pl.				
20,000.01 to PLN 200,000, and from PLN	e for all savings balance ranges (up to PLN 10	vings Account "), bearing interest at a fixed rate of ,000, from PLN 10,000.01 to PLN 20,000, from PLN tion in the Announcement referred to in the Account		
		of the National Bank of Poland, effective from referred to in Clause 15.3 of the Account Terms and		
The interest rate indicated includes the plant	r each savings balance range and shall remain	the Bank Pocztowy S.A. Personal Accounts Terms n effective until Without applying the		
		Currency of the Account: PLN		
% per annum for the savings bala	nce ranges from PLN 20,000.01 to PLN 200,0	s Account "), bearing interest as at its opening date 0 and from PLN 10,000.01 to PLN 20,000 and (ii) 000 and from PLN 200,000.01), which is consistent		
The reference rate as at the Account, as announced on www Conditions.	nbp.pl, less the Bank's margin of pp as re	of the National Bank of Poland, effective from ferred to in Clause 15.3 of the Account Terms and		
The indicated promotional interest rates for Accounts opened in the period from				
		Currency of the Account: PLN		
	ACCOUNT HOLDER 1	Currency of the Account: PLN ACCOUNT HOLDER 2/LEGAL REPRESENTATIVE		
Do you wish to have the Electronic Banking Service and/or Telephone Banking Service activated?(tick the box next to the service you wish to have access to)	ACCOUNT HOLDER 1 Electronic Banking Service Telephone Banking Service The account(s) will be automatically made available	ACCOUNT HOLDER 2/LEGAL REPRESENTATIVE		
Do you wish to have the Electronic Banking Service and/or Telephone Banking Service activated?(<i>tick the box</i>	ACCOUNT HOLDER 1 ☑ Electronic Banking Service ☑ Telephone Banking Service The account(s) will be automatically made available in the Electronic Banking Service and/or Telephone	ACCOUNT HOLDER 2/LEGAL REPRESENTATIVE ☑ Electronic Banking Service ☑ Telephone Banking Service The account(s) will be automatically made available in the Electronic Banking Service and/or Telephone Banking		
Do you wish to have the Electronic Banking Service and/or Telephone Banking Service activated?(tick the box	ACCOUNT HOLDER 1 Electronic Banking Service Telephone Banking Service The account(s) will be automatically made available	ACCOUNT HOLDER 2/LEGAL REPRESENTATIVE		
Do you wish to have the Electronic Banking Service and/or Telephone Banking Service activated?(tick the box next to the service you wish to have access to)	ACCOUNT HOLDER 1 ☑ Electronic Banking Service ☑ Telephone Banking Service The account(s) will be automatically made available in the Electronic Banking Service and/or Telephone	ACCOUNT HOLDER 2/LEGAL REPRESENTATIVE ☑ Electronic Banking Service ☑ Telephone Banking Service The account(s) will be automatically made available in the Electronic Banking Service and/or Telephone Banking		
Do you wish to have the Electronic Banking Service and/or Telephone Banking Service activated? (tick the box next to the service you wish to have access to) Customer Identification Number (CIN) Preferred delivery method for first sign-in	ACCOUNT HOLDER 1 ⊠ Electronic Banking Service ⊠ Telephone Banking Service The account(s) will be automatically made available in the Electronic Banking Service and/or Telephone Banking Service .)	ACCOUNT HOLDER 2/LEGAL REPRESENTATIVE		
Do you wish to have the Electronic Banking Service and/or Telephone Banking Service activated?(tick the box next to the service you wish to have access to) Customer Identification Number (CIN) Preferred delivery method for first sign-in password	ACCOUNT HOLDER 1 Electronic Banking Service Telephone Banking Service The account(s) will be automatically made available in the Electronic Banking Service and/or Telephone Banking Service .) Text message Electronic Banking Service – PLN	ACCOUNT HOLDER 2/LEGAL REPRESENTATIVE		
Do you wish to have the Electronic Banking Service and/or Telephone Banking Service activated?(tick the box next to the service you wish to have access to) Customer Identification Number (CIN) Preferred delivery method for first sign-in password Fee for password delivery Mobile phone number which the first	ACCOUNT HOLDER 1 Electronic Banking Service Telephone Banking Service The account(s) will be automatically made available in the Electronic Banking Service and/or Telephone Banking Service .) Text message Electronic Banking Service – PLN	ACCOUNT HOLDER 2/LEGAL REPRESENTATIVE		
Do you wish to have the Electronic Banking Service and/or Telephone Banking Service activated?(<i>tick the box</i> <i>next to the service you wish to have access to</i>) Customer Identification Number (CIN) Preferred delivery method for first sign-in password Fee for password delivery Mobile phone number which the first sign-in password is to be sent to Mobile phone number which SMS	ACCOUNT HOLDER 1 Electronic Banking Service Telephone Banking Service The account(s) will be automatically made available in the Electronic Banking Service and/or Telephone Banking Service .) Text message Electronic Banking Service – PLN	ACCOUNT HOLDER 2/LEGAL REPRESENTATIVE		
Do you wish to have the Electronic Banking Service and/or Telephone Banking Service activated?(<i>tick the box</i> <i>next to the service you wish to have access to</i>) Customer Identification Number (CIN) Preferred delivery method for first sign-in password Fee for password delivery Mobile phone number which the first sign-in password is to be sent to Mobile phone number which SMS authorisation codes are to be sent to Amount limits for payment transactions ordered via the Electronic Banking	ACCOUNT HOLDER 1	ACCOUNT HOLDER 2/LEGAL REPRESENTATIVE		
Do you wish to have the Electronic Banking Service and/or Telephone Banking Service activated? (tick the box next to the service you wish to have access to) Customer Identification Number (CIN) Preferred delivery method for first sign-in password Fee for password delivery Mobile phone number which the first sign-in password is to be sent to Mobile phone number which SMS authorisation codes are to be sent to Amount limits for payment transactions ordered via the Electronic Banking Service Amount limits for payment transactions ordered via the Telephone Banking	ACCOUNT HOLDER 1 ☑ Electronic Banking Service ☑ Telephone Banking Service The account(s) will be automatically made available in the Electronic Banking Service and/or Telephone Banking Service .) Text message Electronic Banking Service – PLN Telephone Banking Service – PLN Telephone Banking Service – PLN Daily limit: PLN Daily limit: PLN /	ACCOUNT HOLDER 2/LEGAL REPRESENTATIVE ⊠ Electronic Banking Service The account(s) will be automatically made available in the Electronic Banking Service and/or Telephone Banking Service .) Text message Electronic Banking Service – PLN Telephone Banking Service – PLN Telephone Banking Service – PLN Daily limit: PLN / Daily limit: PLN /		
Do you wish to have the Electronic Banking Service and/or Telephone Banking Service activated? (tick the box next to the service you wish to have access to) Customer Identification Number (CIN) Preferred delivery method for first sign-in password Fee for password delivery Mobile phone number which the first sign-in password is to be sent to Mobile phone number which SMS authorisation codes are to be sent to Amount limits for payment transactions ordered via the Electronic Banking Service Amount limits for payment transactions ordered via the Telephone Banking Service Service activation status Activation of the service is subject to	ACCOUNT HOLDER 1 ☑ Electronic Banking Service ☑ Telephone Banking Service The account(s) will be automatically made available in the Electronic Banking Service and/or Telephone Banking Service .) Text message Electronic Banking Service – PLN Telephone Banking Service – PLN Telephone Banking Service – PLN Daily limit: PLN Single transaction limit: PLN / Electronic Banking Service: active/inactive	ACCOUNT HOLDER 2/LEGAL REPRESENTATIVE ☑ Electronic Banking Service ☑ Telephone Banking Service <i>The account(s) will be automatically made available in the</i> <i>Electronic Banking Service and/or Telephone Banking</i> Service .) Text message Electronic Banking Service – PLN Telephone Banking Service – PLN Daily limit: PLN / Single transaction limit: PLN / Electronic Banking Service: active/inactive		
Do you wish to have the Electronic Banking Service and/or Telephone Banking Service activated? (tick the box next to the service you wish to have access to) Customer Identification Number (CIN) Preferred delivery method for first sign-in password Fee for password delivery Mobile phone number which the first sign-in password is to be sent to Mobile phone number which SMS authorisation codes are to be sent to Amount limits for payment transactions ordered via the Electronic Banking Service Amount limits for payment transactions ordered via the Telephone Banking Service Service activation status Activation of the service is subject to prior additional verification by the Bank Do you wish to have the Text Message	ACCOUNT HOLDER 1 ACCOUNT HOL	ACCOUNT HOLDER 2/LEGAL REPRESENTATIVE ☑ Electronic Banking Service ☑ Telephone Banking Service The account(s) will be automatically made available in the Electronic Banking Service and/or Telephone Banking Service .) ☐		

	Account Statements to be emailed at	
	Account Statements to be made available in hard copy at Bank Branches	
Additional Account Statement provision method	Hard-copy Account Statements to be mailed to the correspondence address (a mailing fee applies under the Fees and Commission Schedule)	
Fee Statement provision method	 Fee Statements to be emailed at Fee Statements to be mailed to the correspondence address 	

reading as follows:

General

Clause 1

- 1. At the Account Holder's request and subject to Clause 1.7 hereof, the Bank may under this Agreement deliver and provide to the Account Holder the following products and services:
 - 1) operate Payment Accounts in accordance with the 'Bank Pocztowy S.A. Personal Accounts Terms and Conditions' (the "Account Terms and Conditions");
 - 2) issue a Payment Card in accordance with the 'Bank Pocztowy S.A. Personal Debit Payment Card Terms and Conditions' (the "Payment Card Terms and Conditions");
 - provide the Electronic Banking Service and Telephone Banking Service in accordance with the 'Bank Pocztowy S.A. Electronic and Telephone Banking Terms and Conditions' (the "Electronic and Telephone Banking Terms and Conditions");
 - 4) Time Deposits in accordance with the applicable Account Terms and Conditions;
 - 5) other products and/or services in accordance with the applicable Terms and Conditions as referred to in Clause 1.2 hereof.
- 2. The Bank shall operate and provide the services referred to in Clause 1.1 hereof in accordance with the Account Terms and Conditions, Payment Card Terms and Conditions, Promotion Terms and Conditions (as long as the Account Holder remains eligible to benefit from the Promotion), and Electronic and Telephone Banking Terms and Conditions (jointly the "Terms and Conditions"), which together with an excerpt from the 'Bank Pocztowy S.A. Retail Banking Fees and Commissions Schedule' (the "Fees and Commissions Schedule") and the Representative Service Fees Schedule constitute an integral part of this Agreement and jointly form a framework contract as defined in the Payment Services Act.
- 3. The Terms and Conditions referred to in Clause 1.2 hereof shall become an integral part hereof upon the Bank's making a particular product or service available to the Account Holder at his or her request and subject to the Account Holder being given the opportunity to read them first.
- 4. Unless provided otherwise in this Agreement, the type of the Account to be opened, its number, currency and duration, and the interest rate applicable thereto as at the opening date shall be specified in the Account Opening Confirmation, subject to Clause 11.5 hereof. Such confirmation shall also include the parameters of the Electronic Banking Service and/or Telephone Banking Service, including the assigned Customer Identification Number (CIN).
- 5. In order the enable performance of this Agreement and communication between the Parties, the Bank shall make available to the Account Holder Means of Remote Communication in accordance with the Terms and Conditions.
- 6. Authorisation of Instructions, identification of the Account Holder, and delivery and use of products and services under this Agreement shall be governed by the Terms and Conditions as applicable to a given product or service.
- 7. The Account Holder may request that the Bank provide to him or her additional products and/or services as available from the Bank as at the date of the request. Information on the products and services to be provided under this Agreement is included herein and/or in the Account Opening Confirmation, as appropriate.
- 8. Accounts operated by the Bank are differently priced according to the Account Holder's age. For information on the Current Account price options available for different Account Holder age groups and how to change the price option chosen, refer to the Fees and Commissions Schedule.
- The Account Holder shall keep confidential the CIN and Individual Credentials assigned to him or her, including the Password, and not disclose them to any third parties and shall be liable for any consequences of failure to comply with this requirement. The detailed scope of the Account Holder's liability is defined in the Account Terms and Conditions.

- 1. This Agreement has been concluded for an indefinite term.
- 1a. This Agreement and any Account agreements concluded during its term shall become effective upon the Account Holder signing, as appropriate, this Agreement or the Account Opening Confirmation (for accounts opened under an existing Agreement), which has already been signed for the Bank with a qualified electronic signature. If the Agreement is concluded by multiple Account Holders, the Agreement and any Account agreement concluded during its term shall become effective upon the last Account Holder signing, as appropriate, this Agreement or the Account Opening Confirmation (for accounts opened under an existing Agreement), which has already been signed for the Bank with a qualified electronic offic accounts opened under an existing Agreement), which has already been signed for the Bank with a qualified electronic signature.
- 1a. This Agreement and any Account agreements concluded during its term shall become effective upon the Account Holder signing, as appropriate, this Agreement or the Account Opening Confirmation (for accounts opened under an existing Agreement), which has already been signed for the Bank. If this Agreement is concluded by multiple Account Holders, this Agreement and any Account agreement concluded during its term shall become effective upon the last Account Holder signing, as appropriate, this Agreement or the Account Opening Confirmation (for accounts opened under an existing Agreement and any Account agreement concluded during its term shall become effective upon the last Account Holder signing, as appropriate, this Agreement or the Account Opening Confirmation (for accounts opened under an existing Agreement), which has already been signed for the Bank.
- 2. Subject to Clause 7 and Clause 10 hereof, the Bank shall notify the Account Holder or his or her legal representative, as appropriate, in writing of any planned amendment to this Agreement no later than two months prior to the proposed effective date of the amendment, with such notice to be ineffective unless given in writing.
- 3. In the absence of the Account Holder or his or her legal representative's objection to the proposed amendment, the Account Holder shall be deemed to have consented thereto. The Account Holder's objection to the proposed amendment shall result in termination of this Agreement on the day preceding the proposed effective date of the amendment, with no termination fees applicable. The Account Holder or his or her legal representative shall also have the right to terminate this Agreement prior to the proposed effective date of the amendment with effect from the date of being notified thereof but in any case no later than from the proposed effective date, with no termination fees applicable.
- 4. Subject to Clause 2.5 hereof, the Account Holder or his or her legal representative may withdraw from this Agreement without cause within 14 days of its execution by submitting a relevant written notice compliant with the dedicated form attached as an exhibit hereto.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, if this Agreement is concluded in violation of Article 26.1–3 or Article 26.4 of the Payment Services Act of 19 August 2011 (consolidated text: Dz.U. of 2024, item 30, as amended), the Account Holder or his or her legal representative shall have the right to withdraw from it at any time but in any case no later than within 30 days from receipt of information specified in Article 27 of the Payment Services Act in the manner referred to in Article 26.1 thereof.

- 5. If this Ågreement is executed by Means of Remote Communication, the Account Holder or his or her legal representative may withdraw from it without cause by submitting a relevant written notice within 14 days from the later of the date of its execution and the date of confirmation of such information as is referred to in Article 39.3 of the Consumer Rights Act of 30 May 2014 (consolidated text: Dz.U. of 2023, item 2759, as amended). To the extent this Agreement applies to an insurance product, the Account Holder or his or her legal representative may withdraw from within 30 days from the later of the date of its execution and the date of confirmation of such information as is referred to in Article 39.3 of the Consumer Rights Act. The notice of withdrawal from this Agreement shall be deemed given within the prescribed time limit if it is mailed prior to the expiry of that time limit. The Account Holder or his or her legal representative shall not bear any costs of such withdrawal but shall pay any fees and commissions due for any services actually performed hereunder provided that the Bank, having secured the Account Holder or his Clause 2.5 and notified the Account Holder or his or her legal representative of the amounts and rates of fees and commissions payable for such services under the Fees and Commissions Schedule. If the Bank fails to comply with its obligations under Article 39.1–3 of the Consumer Rights Act, the Account Holder or his or her Legal Representative may withdraw from this Agreement any time without being liable to pay any of the Bank's costs.
- 6. The Account Holder may terminate this Agreement at any time upon one month's notice, which shall be ineffective unless given in writing.
- 7. The Bank may terminate this entire Agreements or it part(s) as applicable to a particular product or service on two months' notice or, where the provisions to be terminated apply to a Payment Card, on 30 days' notice, for cause as specified in the Account Terms and Conditions or Payment Card Terms and Conditions, as appropriate.
- 8. If the Bank has grounds to suspect that an Account is being used for any unlawful purpose or in any unlawful manner or by an unauthorised person or the Bank is unable to apply any of the financial security measures under the Anti-Money Laundering and Combating the Financing of Terrorism Act of 1 March 2018, the Bank shall have the right to refuse to conclude a new Agreement or to terminate this Agreement with immediate effect, restrict access to the funds held in the Account or block the Account, as well as to block the Electronic and/or Telephone Banking Service for the Account Holder and block his or her Payment Cards with immediate effect.
- 9. If the Electronic Banking Service and/or Telephone Banking Service have been made available hereunder for products delivered under a separate agreement, termination of this Agreement shall not be effective for those services unless agreed otherwise by the Parties.
- 10. If other products and/or services are delivered hereunder, termination of this Agreement with respect to such products and/or services shall also result in discontinuation of provision of the services and products referred to in Clause 1.1 hereof in accordance with the applicable Terms and Conditions.
- 11. For a detailed privacy notice concerning personal data processing, refer to the Account Terms and Conditions.

Clause 3

The Bank shall have the right to contract a third-party credit management service provider to collect any past-due amounts owed to the Bank on its behalf.

Clause 4

- 1. If the Account Holder is dissatisfied with the quality of Bank services, he or she may file a Complaint with the Bank. By executing this Agreement, the Account Holder shall be deemed to have consented to the Bank's responding to such Complaint in writing or by using other Durable Medium, with the proviso that a response by email shall only be possible at the complainant's request. The detailed procedure for processing Complaints is set out in the Terms and Conditions.
- 2. The Account Holder, having exhausted the Complaint procedure at the Bank, shall have the right to petition the Banking Consumer Arbitrator at the Polish Bank Association (ul. Kruczkowskiego 8, 00-380 Warsaw, Poland) to resolve the dispute, as long as it concerns monetary claims of no more than PLN 12,000 arising from the Bank's failure to perform, or properly perform, this Agreement. The dispute resolution procedure before the Banking Consumer Arbitrator shall be governed by the Banking Consumer Arbitration Rules as available on the Polish Bank Association website at www.zbp.pl.
- 3. Having exhausted the Complaint procedure at the Bank, the Account Holder shall also have the right to refer the matter to the Financial Ombudsman by mail, at ul. Nowogrodzka 47A, 00-695 Warsaw, Poland, or by telephone at 22 333 73 26 or 22 333 73 27, or by fax at 22 333 73 29. For details on requesting the Financial Ombudsman for assistance, visit www.rf.gov.pl and refer to the applicable Terms and Conditions.
- 4. The Banking Consumer Arbitrator referred to in Clause 4.2 hereof and the Financial Ombudsman referred to in Clause 4.3 are competent to resolve consumer disputes under the Alternative Consumer Dispute Resolution Act of 23 September 2016 (Dz.U. of 2016, item 1823, as amended). For the details of the dispute resolution procedure before the Banking Consumer Arbitrator at the Polish Bank Association or the Financial Ombudsman, the Account Holder may visit their websites at www.zbp.pl and www.rf.gov.pl, respectively.
- 5. The Account Holder or any other person using the Bank's services may also submit to the Polish Financial Supervision Authority a complaint against the Bank if the Bank's actions infringe the law. Such complaint can be made in writing and mailed to the following address: ul. Piękna 20, 00-549 Warsaw, PO Box 419, or filed using a dedicated online form as specified on the PFSA website at www.knf.gov.pl..
- 6. The supervisory authority charged with the protection of consumer rights in Poland is the Office for Competition and Consumer Protection. The Account Holder or any other person using the Bank services may also request that a Municipal or District Consumer Ombudsman assist him or her in filing a grievance or Complaint against the Bank.
- 7. Any disputes arising from this Agreement shall be submitted for resolution to a competent court in the venue where the Account Holder is resident.

- 1. This Agreement has been made in two counterparts, one for each Party.
- 2. This Agreement has been executed in Polish, which shall also be the language of communication between the Parties for the duration of their contractual relationship hereunder. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of Poland.
- 3. If, as at the date of this Agreement, the Account Holder is party to any agreement(s) with the Bank for such products and/or services as are referred to in Clause 1.1 hereof, upon executing this Agreement, all such prior agreements shall be terminated, with any powers of attorney granted and/or Instructions submitted under or in connection with those agreements to survive their termination to the extent that this Agreement provides for granting such powers of attorney and/or executing such Instructions and unless agree otherwise by the Parties.
- 4. Upon executing this Agreement, any products or services delivered under such agreements as are referred to in Clause 5.3 hereof shall continue to be delivered in accordance with the applicable provisions of this Agreement unless agreed otherwise by the Parties.

- 5. The Account Holder or his or her legal representative acknowledges and agrees that in order to exercise his or her right to access the contents of this Agreement, the Account Holder or his or her legal representative shall submit a relevant written Instruction to the Bank either in person at a Bank Branch or by mail. Such Instruction shall include the Account Holder's national identification (PESEL) number and the number of the Agreement which the Bank is expected to provide as well as specify the preferred form which document is to be provided in (i.e. a pdf file to be sent by email or a hard copy to be mailed to the correspondence address).
- 6. The Account Holder or his or her legal representative may at any time during the term of this Agreement request that the text of this Agreement be provided to him or her in hard copy, on a Durable Medium, or, subject to the Account Holder's prior consent, by email.

Clause 6

- 1. The Account Holder is hereby advised that performance of services covered by this Agreement may entail a risk of:
 - 1) execution of an Unauthorised Transaction on the Account.
 - defective performance of a service by reason of a failure in the ICT infrastructure used by the Bank to provide the services covered by this Agreement or by reasons of unavailability or malfunction of the Electronic Banking Service and/or Telephone Banking Service.
- 2. The Account Holder or his or her legal representative acknowledges and agrees that satisfaction of relevant conditions, as specified in the Terms and Conditions applicable to different products and services covered by this Agreement and subject to Clause 8 and Clause 10 hereof, may prompt a change in interest rates, fees and/or commissions applicable hereunder or introduction of new fees and/or commissions to be applied hereunder.
- 3. If such risk as is referred to in Clause 6.1 hereof materialises, the Bank shall be liable towards the Account Holder under the applicable Terms and Conditions.

Clause 7

- 1. The Parties acknowledge and agree that aggregate information on payment transactions executed on the Account, changes in the Account Balance and any fees and commissions due to the Bank shall be presented to the Account Holder on Account Statements.
- 2. An Account Statement shall include such information as is specified in the Account Terms and Conditions or other Terms and Conditions applicable to a given product or service, as referred to in Clause 1.2 hereof.
- 3. The frequency, method and aspects of providing Account Statements and Fee Statements to the Account Holder shall be defined in accordance with the applicable Terms and Conditions.
- 4. The Bank shall have the right to refuse to execute an authorised Payment Order for reasons specified in the Terms and Conditions applicable to the product or service which such Payment Order is related to.
- 5. Where the execution of a Payment Order is refused on reasonable and objective grounds, e.g. insufficient Account Balance, the Bank may charge a fee for notifying the Account Holder of the refusal in accordance with the Fees and Commissions Schedule.
- 6. The Bank shall notify the Account Holder of any rejected non-financial transactions as referred to in the Electronic and Telephone Banking Terms and Conditions in accordance with the Terms and Conditions applicable to given product.
- 7. The detailed rules for authentication, rejection and cancellation of payment transactions (Payment Orders) as well as the detailed scope of payment services provided hereunder are defined in the Account Terms and Conditions.

Operation of Payment Accounts

Clause 8

- 1. No funds held in the Current Account shall bear interest.
- 2. Funds held in the Savings Account shall accrue interest at a variable rate equal to the reference interest rate plus the Bank's margin at the opening date of the Account. The applicable interest rate may also depend on the Savings Account balance.
- 3. The reference rate for PLN-denominated Savings Accounts bearing interest at variable rates shall be the deposit rate as quoted by the National Bank of Poland and published on the NBP website at www.nbp.pl.
- 4. The interest rate applicable to funds held in the Savings Account shall change if at least one of the following conditions is met:
 - the reference rate is revised by a minimum of 0.25 percentage points In such a case, the Bank shall reset the interest rate applicable to the Savings Account in accordance with the direction and value of such revision no later than within three months from the date of its announcement;
 - 2) the margin applied by the Bank to the Savings Account is changed relative to the previously applicable margin for such reasons and in such manner as referred to Clause 16 of the Account Terms and Conditions.
- 5. The Bank reserves the right to temporarily increase the interest rate applicable to funds held in the Account by adding a promotional margin thereto as part of the Bank's promotional activities. The Bank shall notify the Account Holder of the promotional margin in accordance with Clause 8.6–7 hereof.
- 6. No increase or other change in an interest rate resulting from a revision in the applicable reference rate shall require prior notice to the Account Holder, with such increase or other change to be made in accordance with Clause 8.7 hereof.
- 7. The Bank shall notify the Account Holder of a change in the interest rate:
 - by indicating the changed interest rate on the first account statement generated following the change and providing that statement to the Account Holder in the manner specified by him or her in the Agreement; and
 - 2) by announcing the changed interest rate online on the Bank Website as well as publishing a relevant Announcement in Bank Branches and Post Office Outlets.
- 8. If a change in the interest rate is prompted by a change in any of the benchmarks or other factors referred to in Clause 16.1 of the Account Terms and Conditions, the Bank shall notify the Account Holder of such interest rate change no later than two months prior to its proposed effective date by indicating it on the account statement in the manner specified by the Account Holder in the Agreement. Clause 2.3 hereof shall apply mutatis mutandis.
- 9. The interest rates applicable to different Accounts are specified in the Announcement, which is available from Bank Branches and Post Office Outlets as well as online on the Bank Website at www.pocztowy.pl.
- 10. Where the value of the interest rate equal to the reference rate plus the Bank's margin is negative, the Bank shall assume the interest rate to be 0 (nil).

- 1. If this Agreement is concluded for an Account by a Minor (at least 13 years of age) or Partially Incapacitated Person, his or her legal representative hereby represents that he or she does not object to the person's transacting on the Account. The legal representative may change this representation in writing.
- 2. If this Agreement is concluded by a Minor or Partially Incapacitated Person, his or her legal representative represents that he or she consents to its conclusion and to subsequent opening by the Bank of a Payment Account, Savings Account or Time Deposit for that person. The Minor or Partially Incapacitated Person being Party hereto may apply for a Savings Account or Time Deposit at any time during the term of this Agreement. The legal representative's consent also extends to the closing of the Minor or Partially Incapacitated

Person of any Accounts opened hereunder, with the proviso that if the balance in the Account exceeds the limit referred to in Clause 5b.1 of the Account Terms and Conditions, prior consent of the competent guardianship court shall be required to close the Account. The legal representative may at any time revoke his or her consent granted under this Clause 9. Following such revocation, the Bank shall no longer be able to operate the Minor or Partially Incapacitated Person's Account(s).

- 3. The provisions of:
 - 1) Clause 5a, Clause 5b and Clause 5c of the Account Terms and Conditions as referred in Clause 1.1.1 hereof shall apply to and be effective for this Agreement;
 - 2) Clause 5.1 of the Account Terms and Conditions as referred in Clause 1.1.1 hereof shall not apply to and shall be ineffective for this Agreement.
- 4. The provisions of Clause 10.1, Clause 24.1, Clause 24.3, Clause 24.4, Clause 24.5, Clause 25.2, Clause 26.1, Clause 26.3, and Clause 30.2 of the Payment Card Terms and Conditions as referred to in Clause 1.1.2 hereof, which govern the amount and other transaction limits applicable to Accounts held by Minors or Partially Incapacitated Persons shall apply to and be effective for this Agreement.
- 5. If the Account Holder has full legal capacity and holds the Account individually hereunder, he or she may place a Pay-on-Death Order with the Bank in accordance with the applicable Account Terms and Conditions.
- 6. The foreign exchange rates in effect at the Bank are Reference Exchange Rates as defined in the Payment Services Act.
- 7. Account Holders may deposit and withdraw foreign currencies at Bank Branches which handle such Deposits and Withdrawals and whose list is available on the Bank Website.
- 8. The Bank shall have the right to change the Reference Exchange Rates with immediate effect without prior notice to the Account Holder in accordance with the applicable Account Terms and Conditions. The Account Holder shall bear the risk of such change.
- 9. Negotiated rates applicable to individually negotiated transactions shall be notified to the Account Holder prior to entering into such transaction.
- 10. The Account Holder shall be liable for any unauthorised payment transactions as provided for in the applicable Terms and Conditions and up to the amount specified therein.
- 11. The Bank shall have the right to block a Payment Instrument in accordance with the Terms and Conditions applicable thereto or, where those Terms and Conditions do not provide for such blocking, by reason of a risk to the Payment Instrument's security, suspicion of an unauthorised use of the Payment Instrument, including of an unauthorised payment transaction caused by the Account Holder's wilful act or omission, or increased risk of the Account Holder's becoming uncreditworthy for the purposes of the Payment Instrument if its use is related to the Account Holder's drawing on a credit facility granted to him or her. The Bank shall give the Account Holder prior notice of the blocking of the Payment Instrument in the same manner in which it provides Account Statements to him or her or, if giving such prior notice is impossible, the Bank shall notify the Account Holder of such blocking as soon as practicable thereafter. The foregoing provision shall not apply where giving such notice could pose a further security risk or is prohibited by law. The Bank shall unblock the blocked Payment Instrument or replace it with a new one when the reasons for which it was blocked cease to apply
- 12. The Terms and Conditions referred to in Clause 9.11 hereof also provide for a refund of the amount of an executed payment transaction in certain cases.

Fees and commissions

Clause 10

- 1. The amounts and rates of fees and commissions charged by the Bank in connection with the conclusion and performance of this Agreement are specified in the Fees and Commissions Schedule referred to in Clause 1.2 hereof. The Bank shall apply such fees and commissions to banking activities performed as are in effect as at the date of a given activity. The Bank shall have the right to revise the Fees and Commissions Schedule for reasons specified in the Account Terms and Conditions. Clause 2.2–3 hereof shall apply *mutatis mutandis*.
- 2. Information on the amount of any fees and commissions collected by the Bank from the amount of a payment transaction in which the Account Holder is the Payee and on the full amount of the transaction before such collection shall be provided in the same manner in which the Account Holder is provided with Account Statements hereunder.
- 3. When determining the type, amounts and rates of fees and commissions charged for activities related to the performance of the Agreement, the Bank shall take into account the factors specified in the Account Terms and Conditions and the Fees and Commissions Schedule.
- 4. Notwithstanding the conditions for revising the amounts and rates of fees and commissions under the Account Terms and Conditions, the Bank reserves the right to temporarily reduce the amounts and rates of fees and commissions payable thereto as part of its promotional activities.
- 5. The Bank shall notify the Account Holder of the effective date of a revised fee or commission no later than two months prior to such date.
- 6. The Bank shall give such notice as is referred to in Clause 12.5 hereof in the same manner in which it provides Account Statements to the Account Holder hereunder together with the nearest such statement or in separate correspondence. The Bank shall also make information on any revision in fees and commissions available from Bank Branches and Post Office Outlets as well as online on the Bank Website at www.pocztowy.pl.
- 7. When using Means of Remote Communication for the purposes hereof, including to access and use the Electronic Banking Service and/or Telephone Banking Service, the Account Holder shall cover any costs of:
 - 1) Internet access,
 - 2) data transmission,
 - 3) other telecommunications services,

at the applicable rates charged by the providers of those services to the Account Holder.

Electronic and Telephone Banking Services and communication

- 1. Under this Agreement, the Bank shall provide the Electronic Banking Service (Online Banking Website and Mobile Application) and Telephone Banking Service as specified herein and in the applicable Terms and Conditions and shall enable the Account Holder to use standard hardware and software dedicated to browsing and accessing online content to obtain information on the Accounts assigned to the Account Holder's CIN number and to submit Payment Orders for funds held in those Accounts.
- 2. In order to enhance the security of using the Electronic Banking Service (Online Banking Website and Mobile Application) and Telephone Banking Service, the Parties acknowledge and agree that the Bank may apply limits to the amount and/or number of transactions that may be performed using those services in accordance with the applicable Terms and Conditions.
- 3. For information on all the functionalities available in the Electronic Banking Service (Online Banking Website and Mobile Application) and Telephone Banking Service, visit the Bank Website at www.pocztowy.pl or refer to the Announcement.
- 4. The Parties acknowledge and agree that, subject to the Bank's making such functionality available and except to the extent they agree otherwise, they can make any declarations of intent towards each other in relation to the performance of banking activities and to the

conclusion, performance, amendment and termination of any agreements for Bank products and/or services in electronic form via the Electronic Banking Service (Online Banking Website and Mobile Application) and/or Telephone Banking Service in accordance with the applicable provisions hereof and with the applicable Terms and Conditions. The Parties further acknowledge and agree that a legal transaction performed in the form referred to in the preceding sentence shall be deemed to satisfy the written form requirement, including where a statute stipulates that such legal transaction is invalid or ineffective unless made in writing.

- 5. The Parties acknowledge and agree that any documents related to banking activities may be prepared and stored using electronic data storage media compliant with the applicable statutory requirements.
- 6. Where an Account is opened through the Electronic Banking Service or Telephone Banking Service, the Bank shall inform the Account Holder of the Account number and currency and the interest rate applicable to the Account, if any, via that service.
- 7. The Service User shall confirm his or her identity and authenticate Instructions in the Electronic Banking Service and/or Telephone Banking Service in accordance with the Electronic and Telephone Banking Terms and Conditions.
- 8. By executing this Agreement, the Account Holder shall be deemed to have authorised the Bank to send privileged information subject to banking secrecy to the email address or mobile phone number provided by the Account Holder.

Clause 12

- 1. The Service User shall confirm his or her identity and authenticate Instructions in the Electronic Banking Service and/or Telephone Banking Service in accordance with the Electronic and Telephone Banking Terms and Conditions and the Account Terms and Conditions.
- 2. Under Article 12a of the Payment Services Act of 19 August 2011, the Bank may exchange information with other issuers of Payment Instruments on any Account Holder whose improper performance of a Payment Instrument agreement led to its termination.

Payment Cards

Clause 13

- 1. The Account Holder may apply to the Bank for the issuance under this Agreement of a payment card ("Payment Card") for such Account as referred to in Clause 1.1 hereof in accordance with the relevant provisions of this Agreement, including the Payment Card and/or Account Terms and Conditions as applicable.
- 2. To the extent it applies to a Payment Card, this Agreement shall be concluded for a definite term ending on the last day of the month in which the Payment Card expires as indicated thereon unless the Bank exercises its right to refuse to issue the Payment Card applied for. In the case of such refusal, this Agreement shall be deemed not to have been executed to the extent it applies to a Payment Card. To the extent its provisions apply to a Payment Card, this Agreement shall be renewed in accordance with the applicable Payment Card Terms and Conditions.
- 3. In order to enhance the security of using the Payment Card issued, the Parties acknowledge and agree that the Bank may apply limits to the amount and/or number of transactions that may be performed using the Payment Card in accordance with the applicable Payment Card Terms and Conditions.

Clause 14

- 1. The Account Holder hereby authorises the Bank to debit the Account for which the Payment Card is issued with the amounts of any transactions made with the Payment Card and of any applicable fees and commissions without receiving any separate Instructions from the Account Holder. The Account Holder shall also be required to ensure that the Available Balance in the Account is sufficient to cover any transactions performed with the Payment Card and such fees and commissions as may be charged thereon, subject to Clause 5 hereof.
- 2. The Bank shall settle Payment Card transactions in accordance with the applicable Payment Card Terms and Conditions.
- 3. The Bank shall settle all Payment Card transactions, whether made in the currency of the Account or in any other currency, in the currency of the Account, with any amounts in other currencies converted into the currency of the Account using the transaction settlement currency in accordance with the applicable Payment Card Terms and Conditions.
- 4. The Bank shall provide information on the reference exchange rates applicable to Payment Card transactions in accordance with the applicable Payment Card Terms and Conditions.
- 5. The settlement of an offline Payment Card transaction may result in unauthorised overdraft in the Account. The provisions of the Account Terms and Conditions on overrunning shall apply if such overdraft is incurred.

Clause 15

- 1. The Account Holder shall have the right to withdraw from this Agreement to the extent it applies to the Payment Card in accordance with Clause 2.4 hereof as well as within 14 days of receiving the first Payment Card if no transaction has been made therewith.
- 2. To the extent it applies to the Payment Card, this Agreement shall be terminated in accordance with Clause 2.5–6 hereof.
- 3. The Bank shall have the right to share the Account Holder and Card Holder's personal data with (i) the Bank's trading partners to the extent that such sharing is necessary to enable those trading partners to perform their activities related to the execution and performance hereof, (ii) other issuers of Payment Instruments and relevant institutions to the extent such sharing is necessary to help prevent fraud and other crime related to the use of Payment Instrument pursuant to Article 12a of the Payment Services Act of 19 August 2011, and (iii) insurers to extent necessary to enable fulfilment of obligations under insurance contracts.

Information on Virtual and/or Biometric Card insurance available to Account Holder

A Virtual Card insurance policy may be taken out online at https://bezcennechwile.mastercard.pl/ubezpieczeniezakupow exclusively by a person who is an adult and has full legal capacity.

Account Holder's consents, applications, declarations, etc.

	ACCOUNT HOLDER		
ACCOUNT HOLDER 1	2/LEGAL REPRESENTATIVE		
Bank Pocztowy S.A. marketing consents			
YES/NO	YES/NO		
YES/NO	YES/NO		
	YES/NO		

I consent to receiving from the Bank commercial information in electronic form, including by email at my email address and by text message at my mobile phone number. This consent may be revoked at any time.	YES/NO	YES/NO	
I consent to the use by the Bank of terminal equipment, including telephones and automated calling systems, for direct marketing purposes. This consent may be revoked at any time.	YES/NO	YES/NO	
Provision of information	1		
The Account Holder hereby represents that he or she was provided with the text of this Agreement, the applicable Account Terms and Conditions, a relevant excerpt from the Fees and Commissions Schedule, and the Representative Service Fees Schedule, as well as, if the Account Holder is also applying for access to the Electronic Banking Service and/or Telephone Banking Service and/or for issuance of a Payment Card and/or for a Savings Account, with the Electronic and Telephone Banking Terms and Conditions and/or Payment Card Terms and Conditions and/or Announcement and Promotion Terms and Conditions (as long as the Account Holder remains eligible to benefit from the Promotion), as appropriate, a reasonable time in advance of executing this Agreement so as to enable the Account Holder to read and understand the provisions of those documents, which he or she hereby acknowledges and accepts.	YES/NO	YES/NO	
I hereby request that any information referred to in this Agreement and the Terms and Conditions and any information on any proposed amendments to this Agreement, Terms and Conditions, Fees and Commissions Schedule, and/or Electronic and Telephone Banking Terms and Conditions be emailed to me at the email address provided herein unless required otherwise under this Agreement.	YES/NO	YES/NO	
I hereby authorise the Bank to send privileged information relating to this Agreement and subject to banking secrecy to the mobile telephone number and/or email address provided herein, including information of transactions performed by each of the Joint Account Holders or Cardholders where the Account operated hereunder is held jointly.	YES/NO	YES/NO	
The Account Holder represents that prior to executing this Agreement, he or she w with the Bank at any time.	vas informed of the option to	place a Pay-on-Death Order	
I hereby consent to the Bank emailing me, at the email address provided by me, information on the total amount of the currency conversion charges for payment transactions executed in currencies of European Economic Area Member States other than the currency of the Account operated hereunder as a percentage mark-up over the latest available euro foreign exchange reference rates issued by the European Central Bank (i.e. in accordance with Article 3a(5) of Regulation (EC) No. 924/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 16 September 2009 on cross-border payments in the Community and repealing Regulation (EC) No 2560/2001) for all Payment Card issued to me by Bank Pocztowy. This consent shall supersede all other similar consents that I may have given in the past.	YES/NO	YES/NO *N/A	
Poczta Polska Logo-bearing Payment Card/ Virtual Card/ Biometric Card	participating in the MasterC	ard Priceless Specials	
Scheme			
I hereby represent that prior to executing this Agreement I was provided with and read the MasterCard Priceless Specials Terms and Conditions and MasterCard Priceless Specials Privacy Policy and that I have accepted them.	YES/NO N/A	YES/NO N/A	
I confirm I have read and accept to the MasterCard Priceless Specials Terms and Conditions.	YES/NO N/A	YES/NO N/A	
I consent to disclosure to MasterCard by Bank Pocztowy S.A. of my personal data, including privileged information subject to bank secrecy, such as Payment Card information and transaction data, and to further disclosure of such data and information by MasterCard to Mastercard International Inc., Verestro S.A., and to Redemption Partners in order to enable me to effectively participate in the Scheme, including to identify transactions eligible for rewards and redeem my points. I acknowledge and agree that MasterCard will process my personal data for the purposes of my participation in the Scheme in accordance with the Priceless Specials Privacy Policy.	YES/NO N/A	YES/NO N/A	
I consent to the use by Mastercard of my contact details and data on my participation in the Scheme to, among others, analyse my preferences, spending/shopping patterns, interests and behaviour and to send me personalised marketing materials with the most relevant offers and other content from Mastercard, card issuers, acquirers, retailers and Priceless Specials partners. I wish to receive marketing content by email at the email address I provided during registration. I acknowledge and agree that MasterCard will process my personal data for the above purpose under the Scheme in accordance with the Priceless Specials Privacy Policy.	YES/NO N/A	YES/NO N/A	

			D-D-01-01-01-3002
to the <u>MasterCard</u>	Priceless Specials Privacy Policy.		
I consent to the use by Mastercard of my contact det participation in the Scheme to, among others, analy spending/shopping patterns, interests and behaviour personalised marketing materials with the most relevant of from Mastercard, card issuers, acquirers, retailers an partners. I wish to receive marketing content by text messag number I provided during registration. I acknowledge and a will process my personal data for the above purpose of accordance with the Priceless Specials Privacy Policy. This consent may be revoked at any time; for the contact details you may use to to the MasterCard Price	YES/NO N/A	YES/NO N/A	
Caritas Payment Card participa		d Priceless Specials Schem	e
I confirm I have read and accept to the MasterCard Priceles	•	YES/NO	YES/NO
Conditions.		N/A	N/A
I consent to disclosure to MasterCard by Bank Pocztowy S.A. of my personal data, including privileged information subject to bank secrecy, such as Payment Card information and transaction data, and to further disclosure of such data and information by MasterCard to Mastercard International Inc., Verestro S.A., and to Redemption Partners in order to enable me to effectively participate in the Scheme, including to identify transactions eligible for automatic redemption of points earned for a donation to Caritas. I acknowledge and agree that MasterCard will process my personal data for the purposes of my participation in the Scheme in accordance with the Priceless Specials Privacy Policy.		YES/NO N/A	YES/NO N/A
I consent to the use by Mastercard of my contact details and data on my participation in the Scheme to, among others, analyse my preferences, spending/shopping patterns, interests and behaviour and to send me personalised marketing materials with the most relevant offers and other content from Mastercard, card issuers, acquirers, retailers and Priceless Specials partners. I wish to receive marketing content by email.		YES/NO N/A	YES/NO N/A
I acknowledge and agree that MasterCard will process my personal data for the above purpose under the Scheme in accordance with the Priceless Specials Privacy Policy. This consent may be revoked at any time by updating your consents in your User Profile on the Scheme Website.			
I consent to the use by Mastercard of my contact details and data on my participation in the Scheme to, among others, analyse my preferences, spending/shopping patterns, interests and behaviour and to send me personalised marketing materials with the most relevant offers and other content from Mastercard, card issuers, acquirers, retailers and Priceless Specials partners. I wish to receive marketing content by text message. I acknowledge and agree that MasterCard will process my personal data for the above purpose under the Scheme in accordance with the Priceless Specials Privacy Policy. This consent may be revoked at any time by updating your consents in your User Profile on the Scheme Website.		YES/NO N/A	YES/NO N/A
I wish to donate all points that I earn under the MasterCard Priceless Specials Scheme to Caritas. I accept the Caritas Payment Card Terms and Conditions for the MasterCard Priceless Specials Scheme.		YES/NO N/A	YES/NO N/A
CRS Status			
I hereby represent that: Name of country/jurisdiction		COUNTRY/JURISDICTION	COUNTRY/JURISDICTION
I am tax resident in the following country/jurisdiction	TIN	TIN/ Country/jurisdiction does not issue TINs to residents	TIN/ Country/jurisdiction does not issue TINs to residents
I certify that I hold a valid tax residence certificate		YES / NO Date issued: Expiry date: Certificate issued for an indefinite term	YES / NO Date issued: Expiry date: Certificate issued for an indefinite term

I am aware that providing false information is a criminal offence, which I may be held liable for.

If any of the information provided on this form changes, I agree to submit another declaration reflecting my updated factual and legal status within 30 days from the date of such change.

CRS stands for the Common Reporting Standard, which is a uniform standard for automatic exchange by different countries of information on 1. financial institutions' customers who are resident in another country. The standard has been implemented into the Polish legal system under the Act on Tax Information Exchange with Other Countries of 9 March 2017.

2. Tax residency means the country or jurisdiction in which a person is taxed on his or her total worldwide income in accordance with the laws of that country or jurisdiction. A person's tax residency is usually determined on the basis of his or her domicile or other criterion of a similar nature. Under the Personal Income Tax Act of 26 July 1991, a person is taxed in Poland on his or her total worldwide income if the person is resident in Poland, i.e.: they have their centre of personal or economic interests (centre of vital interests) in Poland or
 they stay in Poland for more than 183 days in a calendar year.

Laws of other countries or jurisdictions may define different criteria for determining whether a person is tax resident therein. Tax residency should be determined taking into account the provisions of relevant tax treaties.

If you are unable to determine your tax residency with certainty, you may consult a licensed tax advisor of your choice.

3. TIN means taxpayer identification number or, in its absence, a functional equivalent of TIN, used by the country or jurisdiction of residency to identify a natural person for tax purposes. If you have been assigned a TIN, its provision on this form is mandatory. If you do not provide a TIN herein, you will be deemed to have declared that none has been assigned to you in the country or jurisdiction of your tax residency.

4. Under the Act on Tax Information Exchange with Other Countries, Bank Pocztowy S.A. is required to provide the Head of the National Tax Administration with data on persons considered resident in a participating jurisdiction under that participating jurisdiction's tax laws, which data is then transferred to the competent authority in the participating jurisdiction*.

* Participating Jurisdiction means:

a) a Member State other than the Republic of Poland,

b) a country or jurisdiction other than the United States of America with which the Republic of Poland automatically exchanges information on reportable accounts pursuant to a relevant agreement,
c) a country or jurisdiction other than the United States of America with which the European Union automatically exchanges information on

c) a country or jurisdiction other than the United States of America with which the European Union automatically exchanges information on reportable accounts pursuant to a relevant agreement and which is identified in a list published by the European Commission. The list of participating jurisdictions referred to in b) and c) above is determined and announced by the Minister of Finance by October 15th of each calendar year.

FATCA (Foreign Account Tax Compliance Act) Declaration		
I declare that I am a US taxpayer	YES/NO	YES/NO
US Tax Identification Number (TIN) (If you answered YES, please provide your US TIN)		

I am aware that providing false information is a criminal offence, which I may be held liable for.

If my status as disclosed on this form changes, I agree to submit another declaration reflecting my updated factual and legal status within 30 days from the date of such change.

- For the purposes hereof, the term "US taxpayer" ("Specified US Person") as defined in Article 1(1)(ee) in conjunction with Article 1(1)(ff) of the Agreement between the Government of the Republic of Poland and the Government of the United States of America to Improve International Tax Compliance and to Implement FATCA of 7 October 2014 (the "FATCA Agreement") should be construed in accordance with the United States Internal Revenue Code, which defines a United States taxpayer as an individual who satisfies at least one of the following criteria:
 - a) is a citizen of the United States;
 - b) is a lawful permanent resident of the United States at any time during the tax year (i.e. is a "green card" holder);
 - c) has elected to be treated as a United States resident for tax purposes, having satisfied the applicable conditions under the laws of
 - the United States,
 - d) meets the substantial presence test, i.e.
 - was present in the United States on at least 31 days during the tax year, and

• the sum of the number of days on which such individual was present in the United States during the current year and the 2 preceding calendar years equals or exceeds 183 days. When determining the sum of the number of days of an individual's presence in the United States, the following multipliers are applied: 1 for the number of days in the current year, 1/3 for the number of days in the first preceding year and 1/6 for the number of days in the second preceding year. Notwithstanding the foregoing, a natural person shall also be deemed a US taxpayer if he or she has closer personal and economic relations with the United States than with the Republic of Poland (i.e. the person's centre of vital interests is in the United States pursuant to the Convention between the Government of the United States of America and the Government of the Polish People's Republic for the Avoidance of Double Taxation and the Prevention of Fiscal Evasion with respect to Taxes on Income signed in Washington on 8 October 1974 (Dz.U. of 1976, No. 31, item 178)).

- 2. Pursuant to Article 4.1(a) of the FATCA Agreement, if you declare that you meet the definition of a US taxpayer (Specified US Person) by choosing the corresponding option above, Bank Pocztowy S.A. shall be required to report to the United States tax authorities (through the competent tax authorities of the Republic of Poland) such information on the Account Holder and his or her Account(s) as is specified in Article 2.2(a) of the FATCA Agreement (in particular the Account Holder's identity details and the value of his or her assets).
- 3. If you declare that you do not satisfy the definition of a US taxpayer (Specified US Person) by choosing the corresponding option above, Bank Pocztowy S.A. shall be required to verify whether your declaration is true. If as a result of such verification Bank Pocztowy S.A. finds that your declaration may be untrue, it shall be required to discharged its reporting obligations as specified in Section 2 above. In order to verify whether your declaration is true, Bank Pocztowy S.A. may ask you to provide additional documents.

Declaration

of PEP or related status (declaration required under the Anti-Money Laundering and Combating the Financing of Terrorism Act of 1 March 2018) I declare that I am a PEP (Politically Exposed Person), a family member of a PEP or a person known to be a close associate of PEP (as defined in the Anti-Money YES/NO YES/NO Laundering and Combating the Financing of Terrorism Act of 1 March 2018). ACCOUNT HOLDER 1 ACCOUNT HOLDER 2/LEGAL REPRESENTATIVE Representation/consent □ Salaries and/or wages (e.g. under employment contract, short-I declare that I derive my income □ Salaries and/or wages (e.g. under and assets from the following employment contract, short-term term employment contract, piecework contract, other civil-law sources (multiple selections employment contract, piecework agreements) permitted): contract, other civil-law agreements) □ Income from business activity □ Income from business activity □ Income from agricultural activities □ Income from agricultural activities Pensions or retirement benefits (domestic or foreign), or other social welfare and childcare benefits (e.g. under the Family 800+ □ Pensions or retirement benefits or Good Start 300+ programmes) (domestic or foreign), or other social □ Parliamentary allowance (Member of the Sejm's or Senator's welfare and childcare benefits (e.g. under the Family 800+ or Good Start allowance), allowance or remuneration for serving on boards, 300+ programmes) councils, committees, etc. (e.g. municipal councils, regional □ Parliamentary allowance (Member assemblies, supervisory boards, or committees of legal entities), of the Sejm's or Senator's income from performing social or civil service (e.g. as village allowance), allowance or head) remuneration for serving on boards, □ Royalties (from copyright, related rights, industrial property

				D-D-01-01-01-3002
	councils, committees, etc. (e.g. municipal councils, regional assemblies, supervisory boards, or committees of legal entities), income from performing social or civil service (e.g. as village head) Royalties (from copyright, related rights, industrial property rights, or other author's rights) Income from pawning movable assets (such debt securities, valuables, or household appliances) Income from holdings of shares, notes or bonds, investments, or derivative/CFD trading Lease of real or personal property Inheritance, gift, lottery winnings, or gambling proceeds Savings (assets held in bank accounts, in domestic or foreign currencies), securities, and other property rights (e.g. time deposits, insurance policies, receivables) Borrowings Proceeds from online marketplace sales Profit from trading crypto-assets, including virtual currencies/cryptocurrencies General or special damages (whether awarded by a court, insurer, or under a settlement) Maintenance payments Payments from family members Scholarship Real estate (e.g. apartment, land, house, farm) Movable assets (e.g. cars, other motor vehicles, machinery)	valuables, or hous Income from ho or derivative/CFD Lease of real or Inheritance, gift Savings (assets currencies), securi deposits, insurance Borrowings Proceeds from (Profit from tradii currencies/cryptoc General or spect insurer, or under a Maintenance pa Payments from Scholarship Real estate (e.g	awning movable ass schold appliances) oldings of shares, no trading r personal property c, lottery winnings, o s held in bank accou- ities, and other prop- ce policies, receivab online marketplace ing crypto-assets, ir urrencies cial damages (wheth a settlement) ayments family members g. apartment, land, h	sales ncluding virtual her awarded by a court,
I declare that the assets remaining at my disposal in connection with this Agreement or transaction contemplated hereunder represent:	 □ Salary or wage payments □ Pension, retirement, childcare, or other social welfare benefits □ Income from business activity □ Maintenance payments, general or special damages, indemnification, inheritance, gift, lottery winnings, or gambling proceeds, borrowings □ Income earned on an investment fund, time deposit, or holding of notes or bonds □ Proceeds from sports betting transactions □ Income earned on virtual currency, cryptocurrency, binary options, or CFD trading Pocket money allowance (applicable only to minors); □ Proceeds from non-business real estate rental □ Payments from family members □ Proceeds from non-business online marketplace sales 	 Income from bu Maintenance paindemnification Inheritance, gift borrowings Income earned of notes or bonds Proceeds from svirtual currency, cr Pocket money a Proceeds from a 	nent, childcare, or c isiness activity ayments, general or , lottery winnings, g on an investment fu sports betting trans ryptocurrency, binar allowance (applicab non-business real e family members	ambling proceeds, or und, time deposit, or holding actions Income earned on ry options, or CFD trading le only to minors);
I undertake to notify the Bank if my	nformation is a criminal offence, whi y status with respect to political exposu tatus and contact me to confirm whethe	re as declared abov	ve changes. I also	acknowledge and agree that
	No PESEL restriction			
is not entered as a restricted PESI Numbers maintained by the minis Article 23a of the Population Rec text: Dz.U. of 2024, item 736, as an	e of signing this Agreement, my PESEL EL number in the Register of Restricted ter competent for digitisation, as refern cords Act of 24 September 2010 (cons mended). <i>misrepresentation may result in crimina</i>	PESEL red to in solidated	YES/NO N/A	YES/NO N/A

By affixing their signatures below, the Account Holder and/or his or her legal representative confirm execution of this Agreement and the accuracy and completeness of the information provided herein. If any personal or contact details provided to the Bank in any agreements entered into therewith prior to the date of this Agreement differ from those provided above, the Bank shall be hereby authorised to properly update any previously provided personal and contact details that have changed. The signature(s) affixed to this Agreement shall be the specimen signature(s) that the Account Holder and/or his or her legal representative, as appropriate, shall use to sign any documents relating to the use of products and services delivered hereunder.

The Account Holder and/or his or her legal representative represent that prior to executing this Agreement they consented to being provided online via the Bank Website at www.pocztowy.pl with the 'List of the Addresses of Bank Branches, Other Banking Locations and Agents' relevant for communication with the Bank and including all of the Bank's retail banking locations, and they confirm that consent by signing this Agreement

I, the Minor Account Holder's undersigned legal representative, holding the identity document specified in the section "Personal details – legal representative", hereby confirm the accuracy and completeness of the Minor Account Holder's details as provided in the section "Personal details – Account Holder".

* applies only if the Account Holder has a legal representative

Results of verification of PESEL number restriction in the Register of Restricted PESEL Numbers

ITEM	ACCOUNT HOLDER 1	ACCOUNT HOLDER 2/LEGAL REPRESENTATIVE
PESEL No.	Not applicable/PESEL	Not applicable/PESEL
Date verified	YYYY/MM/DD, HH:MM	YYYY/MM/DD, HH:MM
Result	Not restricted	Not restricted

DATA and TIME SIGNED BY ACCOUNT HOLDER:	
NOTE! If this Agreement is entered into by multiple Account Holders, please state the date and time it is signed by the last one.	YYYY/MM/DD, time: HH:MM
signature of ACCOUNT HOLDER 1	signature of ACCOUNT HOLDER 2/legal representative

It is hereby certified that personal data provided herein are true, accurate and complete and the signatures affixed hereto are genuine.

Bank Pocztowy hereby confirms execution of this Agreement:

(seal/stamp with the signatory's name, signature, date)

Agreement signed for the Bank with a qualified digital signature.